

Nos. 07-1528, 08-1006 & 08-1013

---

UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

GUARD PUBLISHING COMPANY D/B/A THE REGISTER-GUARD  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

EUGENE NEWSPAPER GUILD, CWA Local 37194, AFL-CIO  
Intervenor

---

EUGENE NEWSPAPER GUILD, CWA Local 37194, AFL-CIO  
Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent

and

GUARD PUBLISHING COMPANY D/B/A THE REGISTER-GUARD  
Intervenor

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF  
AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

MEREDITH L. JASON  
*Supervisory Attorney*

HEATHER S. BEARD  
*Attorney*  
*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-2945  
(202) 273-1788

RONALD MEISBURG

*General Counsel*

JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.

*Deputy General Counsel*

JOHN H. FERGUSON

*Associate General Counsel*

LINDA DREEBEN

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Applicable statutes .....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. The Company, its communication systems policy, and employee e-mail use .....	5
B. On May 24, 2000, Employee and Union President Suzi Prozanski sends an e-mail to employees regarding a Union rally that had had taken place on May 1 .....	6
1. Background: rumors that anarchists would attend a May 1 Union rally.....	7
2. The content of Prozanski’s May 4 e-mail.....	8
C. The Company disciplines Prozanski for her May 4 e-mail .....	8
D. Prozanski sends two more Union-related e-mails to employees on August 14 and 18 .....	9
E. The Company disciplines Prozanski for the August e-mails .....	9
F. The Company orders circulation department employee and Union Representative Ronald Kangail not to display union insignia when he is out in the field .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	11
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	15
I. The Board reasonably found that the Company violated Section 8 (a)(1) and (3) of the Act by discriminatorily enforcing its CSP and disciplining unit employee and Union President Prozanski for her union-related May 4, 2000 e-mail, but did not violate the Act by disciplining Prozanski for her August e-mails soliciting support for the Union.....	15
A. Introduction.....	15
B. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	16
C. The Board’s definition of discrimination is reasonable.....	19
D. The Board reasonably applied its discrimination standard to find that the Company discriminatorily enforced the CSP against Prozanski for her May 4 e-mail.....	23
1. The Board reasonably applied its new discrimination test to Prozanski’s May 4 e-mail.....	24
2. The Company’s 10(b) defense has no merit.....	27
E. The Board rationally dismissed the allegations that the Company violated the Act by disciplining Prozanski for her August e-mails.....	32
1. The Board reasonably applied its new discrimination test to Prozanski’s August e-mails.....	32

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The oral solicitation analysis in the <i>Restaurant Corporation</i> case does not impugn the Board’s rational dismissal of the discrimination allegations in this access to equipment case.....	34
a. Section 10(e) bars the Union’s new “workplace disruption” challenge to the Board’s definition of discrimination.....	35
b. The oral solicitation analysis in <i>Restaurant Corp.</i> is inapplicable here .....	37
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s reasonable finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining an overly broad rule prohibiting employees from wearing or displaying union insignia while working with the public .....	40
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	40
B. The Board reasonably found that in the circumstances, the Company unlawfully maintained a rule against the public wearing of union insignia .....	42
Conclusion .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19, 37
<i>Bell-Atlantic-Penn., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1084 (2003) <i>enf'd</i> 99 Fed. Appx. 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>Beth Israel Hospital</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) .....	18
<i>Burger King v. NLRB</i> , 725 F.2d 1053 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	45
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>Cincinnati Newspaper Guild, Local 9 v. NLRB</i> , 938 F.2d 284 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Contractors' Labor Pool, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 323 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	29, 37
<i>Drug Plastics &amp; Glass Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 44 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Eastern Maine Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 658 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	27-28
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	30

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Emarco, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 832 (1987) .....	42
<i>Finerty v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Five Star</i> , 349 NLRB No. 8, 2007 WL 185977.....	42
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 330 NLRB 287 (1999) .....	41, 43, 46
<i>Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> , 324 NLRB 72 (1997), <i>enfd in rel. part Flamingo Hilton-Laughlin</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 148 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24
* <i>Fleming Co. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21, 23, 33
* <i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 21, 22, 23, 33
<i>Hammary Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 57 (1982) .....	34
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	18, 26
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22, 39
<i>IUE v. NLRB</i> , 41 F.3d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>John P. Scripps Newspapers</i> , 1992 NLRB WL 1465895.....	44
<i>Kankakee-Iroquois County Employers' Association v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Komatsu America Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 649 (2004) .....	46
<i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993) .....	27, 29
<i>Leach Corp. v NLRB</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	27, 29
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	26-27
* <i>Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 97 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>Mack's Supermarket</i> , 288 NLRB 1082 (1988) .....	40
<i>Meijer, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 50 (1995) .....	41, 43
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 130 F.3d 1209 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	41
* <i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Complas Industries, Inc.</i> , 714 F.2d 729 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Harrah's Club</i> , 337 F.2d 177 (9th Cir. 1964) .....	45
<i>NLRB v. Malta Construction Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1009 (11th Cir.1986) .....	40
<i>NLRB v. USPS</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	18
* <i>NLRB v. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	41
<i>Nickles Bakery of Indiana</i> , 296 NLRB 927 (1989) .....	28
<i>Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982) .....	41, 45
* <i>Pioneer Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 182 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	17, 40, 41
* <i>Redd-I Inc.</i> , 290 NLRB 1115 (1988) .....	28
* <i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	36, 38, 39, 40
<i>Restaurant Corp. of America v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34, 35, 36, 38

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>Texas World Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 928 F.2d 1426 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	27
* <i>Tic-The Industrial Co. Southeast, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	28
* <i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	19
* <i>United Steelworkers of America, Local Union 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	23
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	19
<i>Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 337 NLRB No. 117 (2002) .....	44
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	29, 31, 35, 37
 <b>Statutes</b>	
*National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	16, 19, 21, 22, 24, 33, 37
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) .....	3, 11, 15, 16, 19, 23, 25, 39, 46
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)) .....	3, 11, 15, 17, 19, 23, 25
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)) .....	47

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Statutes -- cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	27, 28, 31
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 19, 29, 31, 35, 41
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. §102.46(b)) .....	29-30
29 C.F.R. §102.46(c)) .....	30
Fed.R.App.P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	31
